The bills that can be 
issued will be of the following denominations: one, five, ten, twenty, fifty, one hundred, two 
hundred, five hundred and one thousand Quetzales. The bills will have the following 
characteristics:  

The shape of a rectangle of one hundred fifty-six (156) millimeters on the base and sixty-
seven (67) millimeters high;  

a) On the front they will have the series number and signatures, in facsimile, of the 
President and the General Manager of the Banco de Guatemala;  

b) The front and back will have the nominal value printed in numbers and letters, in the